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MODEL APPLICATION I‘ORlﬂ-'.iiT FOR SECOND APPEAL TO INFORMATION COMMISSION

Date : 19.06.2023 Location Kolkata.
From:

Applicant’s full Name:- Tapan Kumar Mukherjee.

Applicant’s full postal address:-5/H/16, Bhukailash Road, Police Station
— Ekbalpore, Post Office — Khidderpur, Kolkata — 700 023.

Applicant’s Telephone No. & E-mail if any:- 7044270775,
tkmukherjeecpwd@gmail.com.

To To To:

Sri Virendra Sri Naveen Prakash Sri Raj Kanojia

State Chief State Information State Information
Information Commissioner, Commissioner,
Commissioner, West Bengal, West Bengal,

West Bengal, Khadya Bhawan Khadya Bhawan Complex,
Khadya Bhawan Complex, 11A, Mirza 11A, Mirza Ghalib St,
Complex, 11A, Chalib St, Janbazar, Janbazar, Taltala, Kolkata,

Mirza Ghalib St, Taltala, Kolkata, West West Bengal 700087
Janbazar, Taltala, Bengal 700087

Kolkata, West

Bengal 700087

Sub: An appeal under Section 19 of RTI Act, 2005.

Ref: My application for information under RTI Act, 2005 dated 14.03.2023
addressed to Chief Accounts Officer-in-Charge, First Appellate
Authority, under R.T.I. Act, Calcutta Transport Corporation (1978)
Ltd of 12, R.N. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata — 700 001, of establishment
second appellate authority under RTI Act, Assistant Secretary &
SPIO Transport Department, Government of West Bengal.

Sir/Madam,

The undersigned hereby submit%appeal application with the
following details as per prescribed rules.

1. Officer name, designation & address (with telephone No.) of against
whom the appeal is preferred:- Tridip Kumar Manna, Law and Claims
Officer & SPIO, of West Bengal Transport Corporation Ltd. Paribahan
Bhawan (2"¢ Floor), 12, R.N. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata — 700 001.

2. Particulars of PIO orders- number and date (if any):-

Whether a Permanent employee lodging a Post of Cashier as well as Non
Supervisor Staff is entitled to carry out any other business of trade in his
name simultaneously when he is in his job.?

3. Brief facts leading to appeal:- It has been 30 days of receiving RTI
Application by the Concerned Authority, received on 02.02.2023 and
thereafter First Appeal on 14.03.2023 it has been 45 days of receiving,
thereafter second appeal on 16.05.2023 it has been 90 days of receiving
but Reply not yet been done till date.

4. Prayer / Relief sought (ex. Release of information, compensation etc.):-
Whether a Permanent employee lodging a Post of Cashier as well as Non
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Supervisor Staff is entitled to carry out any other business of trade in his
name simultaneously when he is in his job.

5. Appeal grounds for the prayer /relief :- Not reply of the R.T.I. dated
02.02.2023, 02.02.2023, 14.03.2023 and 16.05.2023 to till date.

. do by Stolt
6. Venficaggn by the appellant: I a#a) that all the information in this
application 4 true and correct to my knowledge:- I, TAPAN KUMAR
MUKHERJEE, the applicant herein, do hereby verify the same and state

that all the statements made in above foregoing paragraphs are known to
me.

1. Index of Documents in support of appeal:

(@) The RTI application submitted before the SPIO along with
documentary proof as regards payment of fee under the RTI Act:- Copy of
Application dated 02.02.2023 is enclosed herewith page 3, 5, 7 and 9.

(b) The order, or decision or response, if any, from the SPIO to whom the
application under the RTI Act was submitted:- N.A.

(c) The first appeal submitted before the First Appellate Authority with
documentary proof of filing the First Appeal:- Copy of Application dated
14.03.2023 is enclosed herewith, the second appeal submitted dated
16.05.2023 before the second appeal authority with documentary proof of
filling the second appeal :- Copy of application is enclosed herewith
page 3 to 10 and forwarded to appellate authority WBTC (CTC) dated
18.05.2023 Enclo Page 11.

(d) The orders or decision or response, if any, from the First Appellate
Authority against which the appeal or complaint is being preferred:- N.A.

(e) The documents relied upon and referred to in the appeal or complaint
and:- As stated in A, B, C, D and E.

() A certificate stating that the matters under appeal or complaint have
not been previously filed, or are pending, with any court or tribunal or
with any other authority;

CERTIFICATE

I, TAPAN MUKHER]JEE, the applicant herein, do hereby confirm
and state that I have not filed any other appeal save and except this
instant appeal nor are pending before the Learned Court, Tribunal,
Authority.

(g9) An index of the documents referred to in the appeal or complaint and;
Asstatedin A, B,C,D and E.

(h) A list of dates briefly indicating in chorological order the progress of
the matter up to the date of filling the appeal or complaint to be placed at
the top of all the document filed:- as stated in A, B, C, D and E.

]&» “@M/WW

(Signature/Thumb impression)
Name

O T0446) F7¥S
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APPLICATION SEERING INFORMATION UNDER THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION

To

The Lov & Clums Qfficer & SPIO

West Bengal Transport Corporation. LD, 4

Paribahan Bhawan @ Floor) ‘kﬁk

o
12, RN, Mulhoree Road. Kollata — 700001
Subject : Information under the Right to Information Act. 2005

Sir.

I Nume of the Applicant Tupan Kumar Mukherjee

Vdress and communieation details © 5 H 16, Bhukailash Road, Police Station -
Ekbalpore. Post Office — Khiddirpur. Kolkata
700023, Phone - 7044270775

Ceneerned Office Depanment Manazing Director, West Bengzal Transport
Corporation Limited (CTC), 12. R.N. Mukherjee

Roud, Kolkata 700001
mn%‘ﬁlﬁwﬂﬁel‘ asyiellal

uen roguired ¢ Service Conduct Rules ul'k(".ix[!icr under West

Bengal Transport Corporation Limited.

Kadhy provide the following mformation to me being a citizen ol India (Copy of Voted

ID Card is enclosed herewith)

Whether a permanent employvee holding a post of “Cashier™ 1s entitled to carry out any

other business or trade or profession in his nume? Kindly provide a copy of the Service
abWeloS nen oy Akd-

Rule governimg the post o l‘lL':mhwr’Aundcr West Bengal State Transport Corporation

Limited in this regard.
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Format in which the information is required : In physical form or other form the
information can be conveniently given.
Mode of delivery expected: An reliable means ol communication.
I state that the information sought for do not tull within the restrictions contained in
Section X and O of the Right o Information Act. 2005 and 1o the best of my
knowledee o pertains o vour oiie,
I also state that [ am eligible w ~eek information under the Right to Information Act.
2005

ication is affixed herewith. T um willing o

pri=
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Couri to2
pay necessary fees for obtaining such information as to the amount to be paid and
particulars for making such payment.

I

Dated this ... 0f B

Sl P

Yours laithlully

Encle:

Voter ID Card,



ELECTION COMMISSION OF INDIA
IDENTITY CARD
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. Elector's Name + Tapan Kumar Mukherjee
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. Father's ;
Name . Ramgati Mukherjee
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Address:

PURBA PARA UTTAR, MAHESHTALA,
MAHESHTALA, SOUTH 24
PARGANAS-T00140

Date: 10!!"!"

|55-mmmmm
it T AT

Facsimile Signature of the Electoral
Registration Officer for

155 - Maheshtala Constituency

In case of change in address mention this Card No.
in the relevant Form for including your name in the
roll at the changed address and to obtain the card

with same number 1207721
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APPLICATION SEEKING INFORMATION UNDER THE RIGHT TO INFORMATION

To

The Managing Director,

West Bengal Transport Corporation, LT@,
Paribahan Bhawan (3" Floor) -
12, R.N. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata — 700001

Subject @ Information under the Right to Information Act. 2003

Sir.
. Nume of the Applicam Tapun Kumar Mukherjee
2. Address and conununication details : 5'H:16. Bhukailash Road. Police Station
— Ekbalpore. Post Office — Khiddirpur.
Kolkata 700023. Phone - 7044270775
A Detils of Information required ; Service Conduct Rules of Cashier under

West Bengal Transport Corporation

Limited,

Kindly provide the following information to me being a citizen of India (Copy of Voted
ID Card is enclosed herewith)
Whether u permanent emplovee holding a post of “Cashier” is entitled to carny oat any
other business or trade or profession in his name? Kindly provide a copy ol the Service
Rule governing the post of *Cashier” under West Bengal State Transport Corporation
Limited in this resard,

4. Format in which the information is required : In physical form or other form the

information can be conveniently given.

Jo Mode of delivery expected: Any reliable means of communication.




6.

I state that the information sought for do notfall within the restrictions contained in
Section 8 and Y of the Right 1o Information.Act, 2005 and to the best of my
knowledge it pertuins to vour otfice.

[ also stare thut | am eligible to seek information under the Right to Information Act.
2005,

Cewrt toe of R L0 - s fees for this app]icut-ion is affixed herewith, I amowilling to
pay necossary 2oy for obtaining such information as to the amount 1o be paid and
particuliaes for making such payment.

Dz thad of Febroary. 2023

Yours laithfully



The Right to Information Act, 2005

) First Appeal for Central Government/State Government
- Strikeout whichever not applicable

I.D. No Date: [For office use]

To, q

&r@% Chief Accounts Officer ~IN-Clarfl
The First Appellate Authority under RTI Act

Calcutta Transport Corporation (1978) Ltd,

12, R.N. Mukherjee Rd., Kolkata 700001

Sir,

As I am aggrieved by no decision of State Public Information Officer, I hereby file thisappeal for your kind
decision.

1. Details of appellant

I.1 Full Name: Tapan Kumar Mukherjee

g

1.4 Email ID: tkmukherjeecpwd@email.com

2, Details of State Public Information Officer (SPI10):

2.1 Name/Designation: Tridip Kr. Manna/ Law & Claims Officer.

2.2 Full Address: West Bengal Transport Corporation Ltd, Paribahan Bhawan (2™ Floor), 12, R.N. Mukherjee
Road, Kolkata - 700001

2.3 Name of Public Authority: West Bengal Transport Corporation. Liwmiled.

Y SuPon N IZoy ¢ a0l Wl
3. Details of RTI application to SPIO: Service Conduct Rules ofACashjer under West

Bengal Transport Corporation Limited. @TE)

Date of Application: 02f02/2023

Mailed on: Hand delivery

Date of receipt by CPIO/SPIO: 02/02/2023
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4. Particulars of payment of filing fee:
Court fee of Rs. 10/- as fees has been paid for this application.

5. Details of information sought: SR B i SHORR™ o wellak,

Service Conduct Rules of;‘Cashier under West Bengal Transport Corporation Limited.

6. Brief facts of the case: i as el ob 1w EII&UA&Y ﬂ#f—

Whether a permanent employee holding a post of ‘Cashier,{ is entitled to carry out any
other business or trade or profession in Ifis name.
7.Reasons/grounds for this appeal:

It has been more than 30 days of receiving the RTI application by the concerned
authority. The time period of 30 days have expired on 04/03/2023.Yet no action has been
taken by the concerned authority.

8. Prayer/relief sought for: .
To take necessary actions regarding the RTI application.

9. Enclosures: Photocopies of original RTI application with its enclosures.

10. Declaration:

I hereby state that the information and particulars given above are true to the best of my
knowledge and belief. I also declare that this matter is not previously filed with any
information commission nor is pending with any Court or tribunal or authority.

Place: Kolkata

ek X gehosp .

Signature of appellant

P.S. Please refer office memorandum dated 09-07-2007 issued by DoPT, Govt. of India.

Note: Select either CPIO (Central Public Information Qfficer) or SPIO (State Public Information Officer) in your
application Strikeout whichever not applicable
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From:

Applicant’s full Name:- Tapan Kumar Mukherjee.
Applicant’s full postal address:-5/H/16, Bhukailash Road, Police Station
— Ekbalpore, Post Office — Khidderpur, Kolkata — 700 023.
Applicant’s Telephone No. & E-mail if any:
tkmukherjeecpwd@gmail.com. -

To: AL llsmm -
The SPIO & Esputy-Secretary,

Transport Department, West Bengal Paribahan Bhawan,
12, R.N. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata- 700001

Sub: An appeal under Section 19 of RTI Act, 2005.

Ref: My application for information under RTI Act, 2005 dated 14.03.2023
addressed to Chief Accounts Officer-in-Charge, First Appellate
Authority, under R.T.I. Act, Calcutta Transport Corporation (1978)
Ltd of 12, -RN. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata — 700 001, of
establishment.

Sir/Madam,

The undersigned hereby submit an appeal application with the
following details as per prescribed rules.
1. Officer name, designation & address (with telephone No.) of against
whom the appeal is preferred:- Tridip Kumar Manna, Law and Claims
Officer & SPIO, of West Bengal Transport Corporation Ltd. Paribahan
Bhawan (2™ Floor), 12, R.N. Mukherjee Road, Kolkata — 700 001.
2. Particulars of PIO orders- number and date (if any):- 14.03.2023.
3. Brief facts leading to appeal:- It has been 30 days of receiving RTI
Application by the Concerned Authority, received on 02.02.2023 and
thereafter First Appeal on 14.03.2023 buﬁRhgglﬁ?%Mg%%ﬁﬁm
date.
4. Prayer / Relief sought (ex. Release of information, compensation ete.):-
Whether a Permanent employee lodging a Post of Cashier as well as Non
Supervisor Staff is entitled to carry out any other business of trade in his
name simultaneously when he is in his job.
5. Appeal grounds for the prayer /relief :- Not reply of the R.T.I. dated
02.02.2023 and 14.03.2023 to till date.
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6. Verification by the appellant: I attest that all the information in this
application is true and correct to my knowledge:- I, TAPAN KUMAR
MUKHERJEE, the applicant herein, do hereby verify the same and state
that all the statements made in above foregoing paragraphs are known to
me.
1. Index of Documents in support of appeal:
(@ The RTI application submitted before the SPIO along with
documentary proof as regards payment of fee under the RTI Act:- Copy of
Application dated 02.02.2023 is enclosed herewith. p- 3 104 ggﬁ 6,
(b) The order, or decision or response, if any, from the SPIO to whorm the
application under the RTI Act was submitted:- N.A.
(¢) The first appeal submitted before the First Appellate Authority with
documentary proof of filing the First Agpeal:- Copy of Application dated
14.08.2028 is enclosed herewith. %Q ? 159 y
(d) The orders or decision or response, if any, from the First Appellate
Authority against which the appeal or complaint is being preferred:- N.A.
(e) The documents relied upon and referred to in the appeal or complaint
and:- As stated in (a) and (c)
(D) A certificate stating that the matters under appeal or complaint have
not been previously filed, or are pending, with any court or tribunal or
with any other authority;
CERTIFICATE

I, TAPAN MUKHER]JEE, the applicant herein, do hereby confirm
and state that I have not filed any other appeal save and except this
instant appeal nor are pending before the Learned Court, Tribunal,
Authorirjr.
(g) An index of the documents referred to in the appeal or complaint and;
As stated in (a) and (c)
(h) A list of dates briefly indicating in chorological order the progress of
the matter up to the date of filling the appeal or complaint to be placed at
the top of all the document filed:- as stated in (a) and (c).

(Signature/Thumb impression)

Name
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Government of West Bengal
Transport Department
Paribahan Bhaban, 1* Floor,
Tel.N0.033-2262-5582. Fax No. 033-2262-5408.

12,R.N.Mukherjee Road,Kolkata-700001.

No. 1832 -WT/TR/O/RTI- 09/18 Pt.| Date.18.05.2023

From: SriSantanu Kumar Patra
Assistant Secretary & SPIO

To: Appellate Authority,
WBTC (CTC)
12, R. N. Mukherjee Road,
Kolkata-700001.

Subject:-Forwading of Application under RTI Act’05.
Sir,

I'am directed to forward herewith an appeal dt.16.05.2023[U/s 6(3) of RTI Act,2005]
from Sri Tapan Kumar Mukherjee with the request to provide accessible information directly to the

applicant in compliance with the extant provisions of RTI Act,2005 with an intimation to the
undersigned.

This may be treated as RTl urgent.

Enclosure:- As stated.

Yours faithfully,

df -

Assistant Secretary & SPIO
No. 1832/1(1)-WT Date.18.05.2023

Copy forwarded for information to:-

\/Sri/'l‘apan Kumar Mukherjee, 5/H/16, Bhukailash Road, P.S. Ekbalpore,P.0. Khidderpore,
.Kolkata-700023.

Any further correspondence/appeal be submitted to the SPIO/Appellate Authority, o/o the

WBTC (CTC).

Assistant Secretary & SPIO



Hearing on 29-12-2025 https://mail.mgovcloud.in/zm/?fromService=wp&wp Version=cd5ec76...

Hearing on 29-12-2025

State Chief Information Commissioner West Bengal < scic-wb@nic.in >
Thu, 04 Dec 2025 1:30:42 PM +0530

To "tramways1873"<tramways1873@gmail.com>,"wbstc1989"<wbstc1989@gmail.c
om>,"statepublicinformationofficer"<statepublicinformationofficer@gmail.com>

Cc "tkmukherjeecpwd"<tkmukherjeecpwd@gmail.com>

Please find the attachment, for further details visit our website

West Bengal Information Commission

1 Attachment(s)

WBIC-RTI-A-104677-1508-202...
16 KB

1of1

04-12-2025, 13:30
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West Bengal Transport Corporation Limited

(Formerly known as The Calcutta Tramways Co. (1978) Limited)
(A Government of West Bengal Undertaking)
CIN: U63090WB1982SGC035337

Tel. No. : 8697733287 12, R.N. Mukherjee Road
Kolkata —
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE Fax:o(O??;?221080302(')7%7
BE-mail: tramways1873@gmail.com
Ref. No: PIO/WBIC/RTY/3148 _ Date: 09.12.2025
. T /’
Vfﬁe Section Officer
West Bengal Information Commission
Khadya Bhaban

11A, Mirza Ghalib Street
Kolkata — 700 087

Ref: Memo No. 6545-WBIC/RTI/A/104677/1508/2025 dated 04.12.2025
in connection to RTI application dated 02.02.2023 of Tapan Kumar Mukherjee

Sir,
Under reference to the above this is for your kind information that information has already been

supplied by the letter No. PIO/RTI/1560 dated 02.08.2023 which has been received by the applicant

from the office on 08.08.2023.by hand.
A letter dated 08.08.2023 of the applicant may also kindly be peruseWhas

et

withdrawn his RTT letters.

Encl:
1) Reply of RTI application, with receiving evidence.

2) Withdrawn letter from the applicant dated 08.08.2023
Yours faithfully

”JX Q palfus”

\}WJ (T. K. Manna)
R\ ' Law & Claims Officer

™ & SPIO
v




- West Bengal Transport Corporatlon lelted

(Formerly known as The Calcutta Tramways Co. (1978) lelted)
(A Government of West Bengal Undertaking)
CIN: U63090WB1982SGC035337

Tel. No. : 8697733287 ‘ ’ - 12 R N. Mukherjee Road
S A . : _ . . Kolkata — 700 001
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE- - ‘ Fax: (033) 2248 3277
T ' . . C ’ : , E-mail: tramways1873@gmail.com
Ref. No: PIO / RTI/ 1560 a o o Date: 02.08.2023 -
: -
To :

‘Shri Tapan Kumar Mukherj ee
5/H/16, Bhukailash Road,
Khidderpore, P.S. — Ekbalpore -
Kolkata — 700 023. '

Sub: Supplv of information under RTI Act.

Ref: RTI application Dated 02.02.2023, letter received from ,
 Transport Deptt, vide No. 1832-WT/TR/Q/RTI-09/18/PT. 1 dated 18. 05 2023

_Sir,
' Under reference to the above photocopy of the ‘Amendlng Standmg Order of the company

is enclosed herew1th

. Yours faithfully
. Sd/-
(T. K. Manna)
Law & Claims Officer
. &.’SPIO
Ref. No: PIO / RTI / 1560 /(2) -~ Date: 02.08.2023
Copy forwarded for kmd information to:
c.c. Deputy Secretary, Transport Department, Govt. of West Bengal
c.c. Jt. Managmg Dlrector | Q o
Office Copy - - N 62&1 §23. |
' , (T.K.Ma
’ | S ILaw & Claims Officer
- | - | | & SPIO

i e AR5
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Sir,

X

West Bengal Transport Corporation Limited
~ .(Formerly known as The Calcutta Tramways Co. (1978) Limited)

(A Government of West Bengal Undertaking)
CIN: U63090WB1982SGC035337

Tel. No. : 8697733287 12, RN Mukherjee Road

- . . , _ . . . Kolkata — 700 001
IN REPLY PLEASE QUOTE - ' Fax: (033) 2248 3277

. __ - E-mail: tramways1873@gmail.com
Ref. No: PIO / RT1/ 1560 , ‘ . - Date: 02.08.2023
L3 ‘. .
To v
~ Shfi Tapan Kumar Mukherjee -

5/H/16, Bhukailash Road,

- Khidderpore, P.S. — Ekbalpore

Kolkata — 700 023.

Sub: Supply of information under RTI Act.

Ref: RTI applibation Dated 02.02.2023, letter received from
Transport Deptt, vide No. 1832-WT/TR/Q/RTI-09/18/PT. 1 dated 18.05.2023

Under reference to the above phofocopy of the ‘Amending Standing Order’ of the company

is enclosed herewith

Yours faithfully
., Sd/-
(T. K. Manna)
Law & Claims Officer
& SPIO
Ref. No: PIO / RTI/ 1560/(2) A _ . | Date: 02.08.2023
Copy forwarded for kind information to: -
c.c. Deputy Secretary, Transport Department, Govt. of West Bengal
¢.c. Jt. Managing Director. . , @
Office Copy C . , . oﬂ:ﬂz%.
o " o (T. K. Manna
Law & Claims Officer

& SPIO
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6. . ATIENDANE piD LATE REPGITING

- (11 cmployees will be at work at the times fixed ané notified
o thame jny cmployee Wag attands late shall be permitted to coremende
w3yl G b9 & grece periocs allowed by aeach departmept.-8§yoni this grace .
visl an eRplo¥ol way e permitted to uork'pfevidedgﬁpahF";qntaiﬁegpsan6§§on-
riy departsentel read; he is liable to be paid for such hours as haveé
o weTheds fh employes absent from his place of work during his working
hours, without pexmission or without sufficient reason will be treated as
aksent anc a deduction will be made from his wages in accordance with the
payment of @bges_&ct. ) :

-

7. /VEINE 40D _HOLIDAYS

L .
. according to the various-categories of employces, Privilege
and Casual Leave will be granted in texms of ths Company's rules which
fncludes statutes and Tribunal awards. . K
Leave applicatiors rust -be addressed on the prescribed forms
. i Danastmentel Heads and thoush leave will .normally bz granted in .
' caes g with the GCompenv's rulos it may ke gostpaned'temporarily.if it
Lootar_rfaras with the aiiciency of the System.,iﬁ‘tbe‘ieave,as per xules
D e e . ts pusiponict el¢ Teascns thomedd shall e récorded and
supnlial perscns~canccrned when demanded. '
8. EXIT, ENIRY AHD LIABILITY JO SENRCH
: - K11 employees entering their place of work and at any time
whilst on duty are liable to bz szarched by any person authorised by the
) Company provided that no search shall be made, except in thé presence of
i one Witnesss ’ o
s i declaration must ne made upon entering the Compant's rremises
i Zny yarsahal property the omploywe may have in his_possgssfdn. o
i sirsuasbancis wazrant such property will be mopt in the safe custody of
: . oy untid his ety ends’ . :
}
1

: hil empiayees'must anter and lenvp-th¢,Compcny‘s premises
nt ﬁhe.placeuappointed for this puUTPOSS.

9. STOPPHGE CF WORK

The Company may at any time or timus in tlic evont of firky
catastrophe, breskdown of machinery or stoppoage of sower: supplyy short A

. of essential raw maﬁerials§~epideéic, civil commotion ar cther cavses
whatsoever bayond the cantrol of che Coapany, suzpend the warkdog of
,‘ the Tramways . System or portion or portions sty fully of partially
\ for any period or periais. Notice will Lo put up as 00N 28 practicables
]
i




j6. ~  SIRIKES
~- ‘

The Company may in the event of a strike affecting either wholly
or partially any one Or more section or sections of the System, close douwn
either wholly or-partially such section oX sections and any other section
or sections affectéd: by such closir + down and £oT any period oxr periodss
Notice will be put up as sobn as practicable. -

- .

1ls TERMINATION & ENPLOYMENT -
: . S ’ v R »
 curmantnt xnloveas who wish +p Tesign must give oné manthts
coanine A0 L riiing LO thE tizad 01 cheaT Departments ” )
'.n-—-’—— —_— v -~

£yxcept in cases of misdemeanoursy pemarkent employees who are

discharged will noTmally be given one month's fotice but:if it 15 ton~
sidered that an exnploy, should be 4ischarged without Mnﬁh’s

wages may pe given in iie.t; of noticee.

Aempozary eaployees will Le given 14 days® notlce before digchargs
4 lieu of notice except in case of misdemaznours - e
e s

fenmont JY Teprimands varning, Swepens. =2
-eversiony digcharge: dismissal of
5 axpedlent. AbL)l- ompiDvyeEes will be
onvigtion of Gesh o Company Fropgrs
dzmage to Company Propasty.

/ 4 : . -
12.(2) The following are major misdemeanours and for commission of any
of them the puni.shment 35 Reversion, Discharge oT Dismissal =

1. ©wElful irxsubor'dinatibn' or disobedience whether alone ©F in
combinaticn with others %o any jaufuel o reasonable . rder of
a Superier including 20 order. to work overtime in agcordance

with provisions oF the ractories Act oT Company's Rulese
: — -_

PR S i

2, Contipuous uneuthorised sbsence in excess of 7 days except
crqas of SHORMESS covered by Company ruless

 dordfi I S PITIRIAIT RS

3. wizelosiod withodl suthoridy confidential 1aformation abowt
S Company '3 affaizsy '
4. Demandings acceptings of offering bribes ‘or any illegal
gratifi ¢ation whatsoevers

5., Holding of whauthorised meetings inside the Cor'npany's‘_p_nemises
provided it does not snterfere with +the Tights upder the’ ‘
Indian Constitution. B .

- o —
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ine the s to take part in illegal
rupt n ng

moany 's work,

OO

Smeking whare ,jro'ubw ted by notlce for safeguardmg
J.nfla::maoh mat rzals.

-
-

“ 8. Failure to observe safety instructxons resultmg in :
ma)or accident.

9. The‘f_t, cheating, impersonation, fraudy dishonesty.

10.  Wilfully or due to rashness or negligence endangermg ¢
the lives, property and safety of others.

1l. “Wilful damage to Co*-zpaay s property or goods or da‘aa‘;‘ to
Cmpany $ property or goods duz to rashness or negl).gence.,

1%, Ristous scnduck And/cr agcresc*"e behaviour within the

4 adear

CJx.vu::xf """ﬁ"x‘sﬂs arnds 1/01' u"'ll;:: on duz.;c

i3. Sleeping oa duty in “the case of Watch & Ward Staff. Flea of
‘ sickness will not be accepted as an exXocuse unless confirmed
by Company s Chzef &Sechal Officers .
14.  Jcbbing er an employee’s own account on the premises of the
Company. . . : :
15. | Conviction in a Court of Law for any criminal offence .
\'in_volvi_ng moral turpitude. : .

16.
Lverswe «pmpaganda leaﬂets or l.}n. postzng of subversive
icos on or within the Gfﬁpmy s prémises and tramcars without
siction in writing of the Agent having been first obtained
except a5 may be permissibl! > under the Constitution of India or
the Code of Discipline. ' : . '

" 17. Being found.guilty of more than three minor offences within a
period of 1 or 2 years as the case may be as defmed in these
rules hereafter.

18+ Any other act which is sufficiently serious to constitute 2
major misdemeanour and for;which there is no provision in the
above clauses. This clause will be. applmd sparingly and only
in extreme cases, and a charge sheet under this clause shall .

b issued only by the Departmental Heads themselves, asnd in
) Ceanget Labion with tho Sot: hlishment Officer. C

!

! ificer moans *‘m Estublis SLent g Office of the

e dutactishoent Of L3

t' Lie Tramvisys (.,cmany rimited or such other Officer to whom his powexr

l
i dulf‘guﬂl’t— P

1




12.(b)  MINOR OFFEKCES

Except minor accidents.by Trai Drivers ahich will be deazlt
with in abcbrdance'uith separate rules heréinbelovarovided, mﬁnox of fern
are deemed. to. include minor_negligence or neqlect of work,‘minoxuggggfip
short absenteeésmmgﬁ.qggg‘7 days, unpunctuality, irreqular_atten@;nce,

sfa11Ure t0 observe safety instructions except ﬁhosg,uhichuéﬁd?ipfmgjpr
accidents and which shall bg major misdemeanours, sleeping on duty .excépt
‘Watch & Ward Staff for whom this is 4 major misdemeanowr, smoking on duty

<85

-
x
1en .

wvhile at zctiual work, misbehaviour, committing a nuisance on the'Compahy‘s
promiges, Impioper vse of Service Book or non~-production .of Service Book

<izhoul ressanchle cruse or Justification, as necessary, or acts or -
smissiens fow wnicn a fine mey bi ifmposed under the Payment of Nages. Act.

¢t ur omission shall, unless otherwise prowvided constitute zn
Company reserves to itself the right to impose the
tieg 2~ . s

s1]
PO o]

o such
fence and the

following pena

fob g

{2} First offence - Warning L
{b} Sscond ~ = Harning which may be accompanied by a fine.
{e} Tthird “ ~ Postponement 6f increment of not mors than six -
' months or suspension of not more than 21 days.
If it is suspension it shall bé imposad in the
following manner - . : :

For a 3rd oifenss for the 1st time - 7 days
C—doe 2nd ¥ gy
. >

[+
o
(i1}
(20
v
(2]
(v
é‘l
3
ors

-
o~
@
tL
k24
k‘l
3
ot
3

(d) Fourth v - - Reversion, discharge or dismissal without
: ‘ aotice or pay in lieu of notice. .
(will constitutz a major misdemeanour if it

_ oceurs within one vear of the first minor
W & : o offence in case of dissimilar offence or if it
' occurs within two years of the first minor
effence in case of repetition of the same
oifence).

: } Should however no fourth .offence bo committad“vithin 1 year
cf the first offence i case of dissimilar offerices and 2 vears of
the Jirgy oifence in Zase of Tepetition of the sam2 offence, the next’
Tinoy offence will be treated as the first minor offonce.

_ For the purpose of disciplinary action, minor accidents by
Tram Drivers shall bo dealt with in tha following manncr :-

: 6 minor accidents by Tram Drivers in 1 yeary, for which they
are held to blame, will make a major misdemeanour.

If no minor ac:ident for which tras drivers are:heid to blamo
LCUTYS within an.. FRar fiue the psvione wisos aftwddent, Lne auxt vinor
RS R A LI U P SR R A TR arase of this rule.




1

wich Drivers are held to blame in
W major misdemeanour.

g

s Ixam Drivers,

first pu.ishment will be warning, se nd punishment will be warning

wiich may be accompunicd Ly fiie, third punishment may be sudpension

of not more than 7 days. S
- .

I punishment is imposed for minor accidents by

' " The present system of dealing with Drivers' accidents, will
- bo abazndenad. —

Drivers' will not be called zftef every minor sccident, but 2
glt with togetker. .

¢r nore piner aceidents will be de

P Feeorded an the

’ A1l punishments awerded shzll be correctl
2loywsz’ Record Cerds and Service Hooks or in Parsonal Files, -

For the purpose of sub-clauses (o) and (d) of this ‘clause &n =
t of Traffic Staff only, such mibor offences which are dealt with
icers not belew the rank of Chief Traffic Officers shall be taKéda
¥fences dealt’ with at

rosped
by Gffi
into azccount and recorded in the Seivice Books.
Jower levels shall not be recorded in the Sexvice Books. .
Chief Traffic Officers mesn Chief Traffic Officers of the
Calcutta Tremsays Company Limited or such other Gfficers +o whom theix
powers may be delegzted. ' ‘ -

12, CHARTE SHEETS
o s or misdemeansuy undor thosa .
R A tTel alsence i cver fwo weeks other
sheels ZuZe: 57 tlCRnesg civexed by ong Coopany s rules, shall receive a
Sopy of such Charge OF charges and will ¢ glvun cvery opportunity te rebui
the char: or charges. If owaver ern  mployes evades receiving the charge
heet or Lznnat hz found, tho chavge shest vill % “izplaysd on the 'stice

o2
Board. at his usual place of work znd this will bo rockoned as due service
of charge sheet and the gase will be decided in his absences The charge
er charges will be clearly stated in the charge si ¢et and the employée cx
employees wiil be' forthwith suspendeds The suspension period shall. not
generally exceed 4 days and in any case should not extend: bzyond 7 days.
A written’reply must e submified by she oemployee ox employees so charged:
within ¥ UorKing G5ys, and as soon thereafter“§§555§§ible1an;enquiryivifi-
B institlitod by the Depertsental Head at which ab coployee s0 _charged shall

SVAIy opportunity to rebut LnUTCHATGe 5T charges and shall Hawe.

*

o '-J &

e Tooav gy esaningtiony Ho may WY prier wrangesent opd to be

St 4 Ly o fellov-employee. But if an zmployee dées not sufmit his
wod Yenalicsn ag reguired or dres not present himself at the Enquiry

pla
wisl By Jlecidedd inohis shsence. Excuipt as-hereinbefore mentioned
fa chpliovece will wecdismissed oy discharyed unless a charge sheet has been
issuns Cages of continual upauthorised absence will be dealt with in
4ccorGance with the folloving procecure, namely, cases of continual absence
beyond 7 days and not exceeding 14 days, except cases of sickness coversd
by .the Company®s rules will be dealt with by charge sheets but for cases
of continual absence excecding 14 days, the charge sheet procedure will

- cispensed with and the of fenders will be treated as automatically discharged.

o

LET LT T e
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Hothe fhaoooln oalter - the employese caoncerned
S R T Y I It shall ba deemed ta be
. REVE RN It not Qn entitiad Lo
RV AR 14 SN TI PRSI ‘n ’

If however, tzc c¢harge is sot establ‘Shbd’ the employeu shgll be
deemed to be' on duty during iie period of 'suspensicn and shall be entitled
to a full day’s pay for each working da y of suspension. ”

Nb employee will be dlsmvssed or discharged except by a
Departmental Heads ’ )
- ‘ s
An emoloy&e vhose sexrvices are dispensed with due to 2 majof
misdemzanour will, according to the sariousnessg of the offence, be dis-~
charged or dismissed without notice or pay in lieu of notice. R

“herged, he will recelve the benefits due to him in accordance
. T s ‘Ldenl Fundy if Jismissed he will forfeit the Benefite
& vl L 3 ant rund rules, ' .
C s An employse who has been cischarged or dismissed has” the right to
appeal to the Agent within a period of 14 days frem- the date of the orde-

after which per*od n¢ appeal will be considsred.

If a workman refuses to aceept a Chavrge Shest or to submit an
explanation within the stipulsted time on being charged with an' offance

against him, the case will be dec1ded ;n his ahsence. .
14, CONPLALINT BY EMPLOVLES LD }...,-L S5 F REDRESS v
ar ployment including those relating

“ xas i the Company, may’ ba sulmitted
. 3 vooenplainis will e carefully

0. S 2ir 1 be referred to the Departmental
R KRR TN S I o the sgent, if the geriocusness
I Nalury 9f 4~ = s Bl

Thzs shall be
employee may have under

15. . eI

‘No meetings w

without the prior writ

P S .
S AN R A
e

Shosld any employee bo

the Workman's Compansation hé

i
T sanction of

[CEEE T RS SN

without prejudice to any rights or rédress an
any existine law for the iime being in forge.

vill be held or attended on the Comugny's prenxses

the J\x"{.‘nt .

‘

Lo Qrtpany's property or

ot by :-610!

Lo Gee Do cransrly v osersonnel, an immediate
gt 0 direEses 2 witnoess obtaingbiel

”it, Y

itvelfed in an accident-while on duty the terms of
mlll apply.
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17. RET IREMENT
, The retiring age in Lhe Company is 55 years but the age limit
may ta oextended under snscisal circumglznces. .
ide HISTS OF TiE (oY

e Sopeonvie rishts relating to fines and deductions under
the Payment of Wages sct and rules shz2ll not be zffected by the terms
of these Standing Orders. hpart from these Standing Orders, rules fox
guidance and procedure will be issued by the hgent and Departmental
Heads .« P

3]

19.  HEIDENS

.

The Company may from time to time amend thes'e' Orders in
accordance .with provisions of the.Industrial Employment (Standing
Orders) Act 1946, or any anendment thereofe ;

i ~ -

-published by order of the

administrators

aerptien..

S




To,. P
~_~The Law & Claims Officer & SPIO
WBPTC Ltd. Paribahan Bhawan 2= Floor,
12, R.N., Mukherjee Road,
Kolkata - 700001

Re: With drawl of my R.T.I. letter sent to your office concern.
Sir,
As per the Oral Conversation & assurance as you have prgmised to give

my answer of the RTI letters separately. Thus I hereby withdrawn my all RTI

letters.

5

“ This is for your perusal of necessary earlier.
Thanking you,
- Your faithfully,

- fp@m@ww

(TAPAN KUMAR MUKHERJEE)

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action please :

1. The Managing Director, W.B.T.C. Ltd. Paribahan Bhawan 3r Floor,
12, R.N., Mukherjee Road, Kolkata — 700001. Letter received by your office on
02.02.2023.

2. D. Majumder, Cheif Accounts Officer —in-Charge, CTC (1978), Paribahan
Bhawan 3RP Floor, 12, R.N., Mukherjee Road, Kolkata — 7 00001, letter received by
your office on 14.03.2023. :

3. The SPIO & Aasistant Secretary, Tramsport Department W.B., 1st Floor,
Paribahan Bhawan 2nd Floo‘;', 12, R.N., Mukherjee Road, Kolkata — 7 00001, Letter
Received bny your office on 16.05.2023.

4, Sri Viendra, SCIC, W.B., 11A Mirza Ghalib St., Janbazar, Taltala, Kolkata,

West Bengal - 700 087., , letter received by your office on 19.06.2023 vide Docate
No, 2008.

Your faithfully,
Date .ﬁ.&/os /2023
Moh No.7044270775 S 4 W%&VVT/\/ y
(TAPAN KUMAR MUKHERJEE)

5/H/16, Bhukailash Road
Kolkata - 700023
Email:tkmukherjeecpwd@gmail.com
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